REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MADAM PRESIDENT:

The Committee on **Transportation** recommends **HB 2531** be amended on page 1, in line 10, by striking "D." and inserting "L."; in line 13, by striking "D." and inserting "L.";

On page 4, following line 33, by inserting:

"New Sec. 18. On and after July 1, 2018, any sign that commemoratively designates a highway, bridge, interchange or trail in honor of an individual shall include, if applicable, the individual's:

- (a) Rank, if a current or former member of law enforcement, the United States military or national guard; or
 - (b) title, if a current or former holder of an elected office or member of an elected body.

New Sec. 19. The portion of United States highway 69 from the junction of United States highway 69 and 167th street in Johnson county, then south on United States highway 69 to the junction of United States highway 69 and 215th street is hereby designated as the master deputy Brandon Collins memorial highway. Upon compliance with K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 68-10,114, and amendments thereto, the secretary of transportation shall place highway signs along the highway right-of-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the master deputy Brandon Collins memorial highway.

New Sec. 20. Upon the death of governor John Carlin, the portion of interstate highway No. 70 from the junction with highway K-15, then west to the junction with United States highway No. 81 shall be designated as the governor John Carlin memorial highway. Upon compliance with K.S.A. 2017 Supp. 68-10,114, and amendments thereto, the secretary of

transportation shall place highway signs along the highway right-of-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the governor John Carlin memorial highway.";

And by renumbering sections accordingly;

On page 1, in the title, in line 1, by striking all after the semicolon; in line 2, by striking "Kansas and United States highways for" and inserting "relating to memorial highways, contents of signs, master deputy Brandon Collins, governor John Carlin and"; and the bill be passed as amended.